
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alexis Fischer 
Project Manager 
Marketing Business Unit 

Chevron Environmental 
Management Company 
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road 
San Ramon, CA  94583 
Tel (925) 790-6441 
afischer@chevron.com 

Alameda County Health Care Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
 
 
Re:  Former Chevron Service Station No. 90019 

210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA 
 
 
I have reviewed the following Site Assessment Report, dated May 22, 2014. 
 
This information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional 
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Conestoga Rovers and Associates, 
upon whose assistance and advice I have relied. 
 
This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and 
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Alexis Fischer 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment: Site Assessment Report 
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10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107  

Rancho Cordova, California  95670 

Telephone:  (916) 889-8900 Fax:  (916) 889-8999 

www.CRAworld.com  
 
May 22, 2014 Reference No. 632327D 
 
 
 
Mr. Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G. 
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 
 
Re: Site Assessment Report 
 Former Chevron Service Station 90019 
 210 Grand Avenue 
 Oakland, California 
 Case No. RO137  
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Site Assessment Report for the site 
referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company 
(Chevron).  This report summarizes the results of soil and groundwater sampling, and the 
findings from a limited preferential pathway investigation.  This work was undertaken to further 
delineate the extent of benzene in groundwater downgradient of the site, evaluate the 
appropriateness of the screened interval in monitoring well MW-4, and evaluate the possibility 
of preferential pathways to Lake Merritt through underground utility trenches downgradient of 
the site. 
 
Work was performed in accordance with previously submitted Site Assessment Work Plan, 
dated December 6, 2013.  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) conditionally 
approved the work plan in a letter dated December 23, 2013 (Attachment A).  ACEH also 
requested that a special groundwater monitoring and sampling event be conducted.  A copy of 
the special event report is included as Attachment B.  The site description and background, site 
assessment work activities and results, preferential pathway investigation, and conclusions and 
recommendations are presented below. 
 
 

http://craworld.com/en/
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Site Description and Background 

The site was formally a Chevron-branded service station located on the northwest corner of the 
intersection of Grand Avenue and Bay Place (Figure 1).  The majority of the site is currently 
occupied by a paved parking lot for the Downtown Oakland Senior Center; however, the 
eastern portion of the site is now covered by the southbound lanes of Bay Place (Figure 2).  The 
date the site was first developed as a service station is unknown; however, based on historical 
aerial photographs, the site appears to have included a service station as early as 1946 with a 
triangular building in a Y-shaped configuration.  This configuration is also shown on an older 
Chevron site survey and facility plan (date unknown), in which a station building and two 
canopies formed a Y-shape. 
 
Information regarding other station facilities at this time including previous underground 
storage tanks (USTs) is unknown; however, it appears the fuel USTs, possibly 6,000-gallon 
capacity, were located on the southern side of the property and several fill pipes were noted in 
the sidewalk of Grand Avenue on the facility plan.  Sometime between 1946 and 1958, a 
portion of the western side of the site became part of Montecito Avenue, as this road was 
reconfigured to intersect perpendicular to Grand Avenue.  By 1968, the station appeared to 
have been reconstructed into the most recent configuration (Figure 2). 
 
The most recent station facilities consisted of a station building with two service bays each 
containing a hydraulic hoist, three 10,000-gallon fiberglass gasoline USTs, a 1,000-gallon 
fiberglass used-oil UST, two dispenser islands, and associated product piping (Figure 2).  The 
station was demolished and all facilities were removed in June 1990.  In 1992, the property was 
acquired by the City of Oakland, and the existing parking lot was constructed over the western 
portion of the site in the mid-1990s.  Bay Place was expanded over the eastern portion of the 
site.  Montecito Avenue was closed at Bay Place and its southernmost portion, between Bay 
Place and Grand Avenue, was incorporated into the Veteran’s Memorial Building property 
(existing senior center) and converted to a parking lot and landscaping.  No structures are 
present on the original service station property. 
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Surrounding land use is primarily commercial with some residential further from the site.  
St. Paul’s Episcopal Church is located across Bay Place to the east of the site.  The Downtown 
Oakland Senior Center is located to the northwest of the site.  To the south and southeast of 
the site, across Grand Avenue, is Lakeside Park located on the shores of Lake Merritt, an 
estuarine urban surface water body.  Lake Merritt, at its closest point, is approximately 225 feet 
southwest of the site.  The site is relatively flat at an approximate elevation of 8 feet above 
mean sea level (msl). 
 
Environmental investigations and assessments have been ongoing since 1989 when monitoring 
wells were installed.  Investigations to date include: installing monitoring wells MW-1 through 
MW-9; quarterly to semi-annual groundwater monitoring; confirmation soil sampling during 
UST removal; and a soil vapor survey.  Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 remain onsite, 
well MW-6 is offsite in a landscaped area to the west, and wells MW-7 through MW-9 are in 
Grand Avenue to the south and southwest.  Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 have been 
destroyed due to construction or soil excavation.  Well locations are shown on Figure 2.  Soil 
and groundwater remedial actions have consisted of extensive over-excavation of 
hydrocarbon-bearing source area soil (approximately 1,700 cubic yards) in 1990, 1991, and 
1996; groundwater extraction (approximately 2,500 gallons) in 1993; the placement of Oxygen 
Releasing Compound®(ORC) in well MW-5 from 1998 to 2004; and oxygen injection into 
well MW-5 in 2009. 
 
 
Site Assessment Work Actvities 

Soil Boring Advancement and Soil Sampling 

Soil boring B-6 (Figure 2) was advanced on April 17, 2014, by Confluence Environmental Inc. 
(Confluence), of Sacramento, California (C-57 No. 913194) under CRA’s supervision in 
accordance with Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) Water Resources Well Permit 
number W2014-0318 (Attachment C).  Boring B-6 was advanced by hand auger to a total depth 
of 7 feet below grade (fbg).  Soil samples were screened at one-foot intervals by 
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photo-ionization detector (PID) and the soil was continuously logged.  Samples collected for 
chemical analyses were based on visual observation and PID readings. 
 
Three soil samples were collected between 4.5 and 7 fbg for analyses.  The soil samples were 
capped with Teflon squares and plastic end caps, labeled, and placed on ice.  Soils encountered 
during drilling are generally consistent with soils encountered during previous investigations.  
Silty sand with gravel (fill) was encountered at ground surface to a depth of approximately 
1 fbg.  Beneath the fill, 1 foot of silt with sand was encountered followed by 1 foot of stiff clay.  
Underlying the clay, gravelly sand with silt was encountered to the total explored depth of 
7 fbg.  The boring log for B-6 is included as Attachment D. 
 
Soil Laboratory Analysis 

The soil samples were shipped under chain-of-custody (COC) to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
(Lancaster) in Lancaster, Pennsylvania.  The laboratory analytical report for the soil samples is 
included as Attachment E, and the analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and presented 
below in Table A.  Soil samples were analyzed for the following: 
 
• Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method 8015B modified 

• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether 
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B 

 
TABLE A 

SUMMARY OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA FOR B-6 

(concentrations in mg/kg) 

Sample Depth 

(fbg) TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE 

4.5 52 <0.0005 <0.001 0.012 0.001 <0.0005 

5.5 41 <0.0005 <0.001 0.035 0.004 <0.0005 

6.5 240 <0.024 <0.049 0.52 0.058 <0.024 

<           Indicates constituent was not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit 

mg/kg        Milligrams per kilogram 
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Grab-Groundwater Sampling and Analysis 

A grab-groundwater sample was collected by hand bailing water from a 2.75” pre-packed 
temporary well (1” PVC well) placed into the open borehole.  The well was screened from 2 to 
7 fbg; static groundwater elevation was measured at a depth of 6.1 fbg.  A sample was collected 
and submitted in laboratory-approved containers and properly sealed, labeled, and preserved 
on ice, and shipped under COC to Lancaster.  The laboratory analytical report for the 
groundwater sample is included in Attachment E, and the analytical results are summarized 
below in Table B.  The groundwater sample was analyzed for the following: 
 
• TPHg by EPA Method 8015B modified 

• BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B 

 
TABLE B 

SUMMARY OF GRAB-GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL DATA FOR B-6 

(concentrations in µg/L) 

Sample TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE 

B-6 12,000 17 4 520 37 <0.5 

µg/L            Micrograms per liter 

 
Conclusions 

The results of this investigation indicate that dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater beneath 
the site are primarily limited to the sandy and gravelly soil horizon.  Figures 3 and 4 present 
geologic cross-sections depicting soil encountered beneath the site.  The affected soil horizon is 
identified as silty sand and gravel (SM/GM) on the figures, and appears limited in extent 
beneath the site; the silty sand and gravel thins and pinches out away from the site based on 
boring log data.  The silt and clay soil encountered beneath the silty sand and gravel and 
downgradient of the site appears to limit the migration of dissolved hydrocarbons, limiting their 
extent primarily beneath the site.  In well MW-5 that is screened partially in this sand and 
gravel horizon, hydrocarbons are detected, but in well MW-4 that is screened just below the 
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sand and gravel in the underlying silt, no hydrocarbons are detected.  The extent of 
hydrocarbons in groundwater beneath the site appears defined based on the results of this 
investigation. 
 
Preferential Pathway Investigation 

Introduction 

In order to evaluate whether buried utility lines adjacent to the site could act as preferential 
pathways for dissolved hydrocarbon migration, CRA contacted several public and private utility 
providers and obtained as-built utility plans for sewer and storm water utilities from the City of 
Oakland, and gas and electric utility as-built plans from Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
(PG&E).  CRA also marked for Underground Service Alert (USA) One Call, downgradient of the 
site, and conducted field meetings with several utility surveyors.  From this work, CRA was able 
to determine the approximate locations of the City of Oakland sewer and storm drain lines, the 
City of Oakland street light electrical lines, and PG&E’s natural gas and electric transmission 
lines.  CRA incorporated the utility location information into the site plan (Figure 2).  Additional 
details of CRA’s findings for each utility are detailed below. 
 
Sanitary Sewer and Storm Drains  

CRA obtained a sewer and storm water utility map from the City of Oakland (Attachment F).  
Piping diameters are indicated on the map, but no trench construction details could be 
determined from the map or legend.  CRA contacted Mr. Lee White, Senior Construction 
Inspector, with City of Oakland Public Works.  Mr. White was unable to provide exact details 
regarding the installation of the storm drain and sewer lines, but provided estimations of burial 
depth and construction details.  CRA also contacted the City of Oakland’s records department 
to obtain the contract details of the trench installation, without success.  Based on the 
minimum age of the installation, it is Mr. White’s opinion that the storm drain lines are most 
likely concrete and the sewer lines are most likely clay, and both trenches were possibly 
backfilled with ¾-inch gravel (base rock). 
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CRA took a field measurement of the depth of the storm drain catch basin nearest boring B-6.  
The depth was measured at six feet from the top of the sidewalk to the bottom of the catch 
basin.  Storm runoff that enters the drain inlet travels west from the site in a 12-inch diameter 
concrete pipe, joining a 30-inch diameter concrete pipe approximately 90 feet west-northwest 
of the former property boundary.  The 30–inch pipe terminates at Glen Echo Creek, which 
empties into Lake Merritt.  The sanitary sewer lines running north and south of the site are 
8 inches in diameter and are of unknown construction.  CRA estimates the trench depths to be 
approximately 5 feet.  The cross-sections on Figures 3 and 4 depict the estimated depths and 
approximate locations of the sewer and storm drain utility trenches.  A storm drain trench is 
located just southwest of boring B-6 shown on Figure 3, and may intersect the coarse-grained 
sediments beneath the site.   
 
PG&E Natural Gas and Electric Utilities 

CRA acquired two as-built utility plan maps from PG&E’s gas and electric mapping technicians, 
that show natural gas and electric service lines paralleling Grand Avenue (Attachment F).  Mr. 
Jerry Cabral, a Senior Mapper with PG&E, was unable to provide trench construction details for 
the mapped utilities and stated that the information could only be determined by excavation.  
The as-built maps provided by PG&E indicate that the electric utility line contains a three wire, 
500 gauge, 12KV three phase primary conductor and a 4/0 aluminum wire in a 2” conduit, and 
that the utility was likely emplaced in 1986.  The natural gas map indicates that the gas line is 
constructed of a 10” PVC pipe encapsulated in a 12” concrete conduit which was installed in 
1984.  A trench width of 2-3’ and depth of 4’ for the natural gas service is estimated. 
 
CRA met with a PG&E utility line locator at the site on April 17, 2014, to discuss the possible 
depths and construction details of the nearby underground utilities on Grand Avenue, and 
observed them open an electrical utility vault manhole.  The manhole opens to a large concrete 
vault with multiple electrical lines that run parallel to the sidewalk down Grand Avenue.  The 
manhole and vault are located just off the western edge of the site plan on Figure 2, 
approximately 100 feet west of the former site boundary.  The PG&E utility locator was not able 
to provide/confirm exact depths or construction details for the electrical utilities, but estimated 
that the depths ranged from 3.5 feet for the shallowest electrical line to approximately 10 feet 
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for the deepest electrical line intersecting the vault.  The trench width is approximately 2.5 feet 
wide, and the trench fill material is unknown, but the utility locator stated it was likely a sand 
and slurry mixture or concrete, depending on the age of installation.  If these utility trenches 
are backfilled with a sand and slurry mixture or concrete then their permeability is low and it is 
unlikely that they are acting as preferential pathways. 
 
Street Light Electrical Line 

USA markings made by the City of Oakland indicate that an electrical line, connecting the street 
lights on the north side of Grand Avenue, runs parallel to the sidewalk between Grand Avenue 
and the site.  CRA was unable to establish contact with the city engineer to discuss the possible 
depth of burial and construction details for the electric trench.  CRA estimates the depth of the 
trench to be 2 feet. 
 
Communication Lines 

A field meeting with the communication utility locator who responded to the USA One Call 
indicated that there are no communication lines installed near the site or along Grand Avenue. 
 
 
Conclusions and Recommendations 

The results of this investigation indicate that dissolved hydrocarbons are primarily limited 
within the silty sand and gravel soil beneath the site, which defines their extent in groundwater 
at this site.  Although there is a possibility that an adjacent storm drain line running northwest 
along Grand Avenue could act as a preferential pathway, further assessment work along the 
utility line would likely be inconclusive.  Because this storm drain line carries surface water 
runoff from Grand Avenue and the surrounding area to Glen Echo Creek, any samples collected 
from the trench backfill would not be conclusive as to the source of any contaminants found.  
Historical site groundwater data, especially from well MW-5, shows hydrocarbon 
concentrations attenuating slowly, suggesting that dilution due to migration of groundwater 
across the site is insignificant and the remaining hydrocarbon mass is not migrating at a 
significant rate downgradient of the site, including along the adjacent utility pathways.  
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Additional assessment is not warranted, and this site should be considered for low-threat 
closure. 
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Please contact CRA Project Manager Nate Allen at (916) 889-8929 if you have any questions or 
need any additional information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES 
 

 
Nate Allen, P.G. 9075 
 
BJS/cm/16 
Encl. 
 
Figure 1 Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Site Plan 
Figure 3 Geologic Cross Section A-A’ 
Figure 4 Geologic Cross Section B-B’ 
 
Table 1 Summary of Soil Analytical Results 
 
Attachment A ACEH Correspondence 
Attachment B  Annual 2014 Groundwater Monitoring Report 
Attachment C Boring Permit 
Attachment D Boring Log 
Attachment E Laboratory Analytical Results 
Attachment F Utility Maps 
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cc: Ms. Alexis Fischer, Chevron (electronic copy) 

Mr. Anthony Reese, City of Oakland 
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION NO. 90019

210 GRAND AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 1 of 4

Boring/ Sample
Sample ID Depth (fbg) Date  TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TOG MTBE 1,2‐DCA EDB Cd Cr Pb Zn

Monitoring Well Borings and Soil Borings
MW‐1 5 3/8/89 <0.5 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

10 3/8/89 <0.5 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
13 3/8/89 <0.5 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

MW‐2 5 3/8/89 340 ‐‐ 4.5 16 8.4 32 ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.2 <0.1 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
10 3/8/89 <0.5 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
13.5 3/8/89 <0.5 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
16.5 3/8/89 <0.5 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

MW‐3 5a 3/9/89 130 ‐‐ 0.86 2.5 2.3 10 <50 ‐‐ 0.061 ‐‐ <10 38 7 20
10b 3/9/89 <0.1 ‐‐ 0.005 0.007 <0.005 <0.005 <50 ‐‐ <0.005 ‐‐ <10 39 5 42
15b 3/9/89 <0.1 ‐‐ <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 160 ‐‐ <0.005 ‐‐ <10 60 6 39
18b 3/9/89 <0.1 ‐‐ <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 360 ‐‐ <0.005 ‐‐ <10 39 7 51

MW‐4 5 3/9/89 30 ‐‐ 0.2 1.1 1 4 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.1 <0.1 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
8.5 3/9/89 240 ‐‐ <0.05 0.05 0.05 0.13 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.05 <0.05 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
13.5 3/9/89 <0.5 ‐‐ <0.005 0.006 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
16.5 3/9/89 6 ‐‐ 0.031 0.037 0.014 0.057 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

MW‐5 5.5 3/9/89 390 ‐‐ 3.4 13 8.3 29 ‐‐ ‐‐ 0.06 <0.05 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
10 3/9/89 30 ‐‐ 2 0.12 0.27 0.43 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.05 <0.05 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
13 3/9/89 52 ‐‐ 0.43 0.07 0.2 0.46 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.05 <0.05 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
15 3/9/89 28 ‐‐ 0.12 0.03 0.04 0.15 ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.05 <0.05 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

MW‐6 5.5c 6/29/90 <10 <10 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 <0.015 <5 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 1 29 6 22
8.7c 6/29/90 <10 <10 <0.005 <0.005 0.01 <0.015 <5 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 3 26 15 46
11.7c 6/29/90 <10 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 <5 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 3 24 15 51

concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION NO. 90019

210 GRAND AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 2 of 4

Boring/ Sample
Sample ID Depth (fbg) Date  TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TOG MTBE 1,2‐DCA EDB Cd Cr Pb Zn

concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
MW‐7 4.5 6/27/90 <10 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

6.5c 6/27/90 <10 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
10.3 6/27/90 <10 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

MW‐8 4.8 6/27/90 <10 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
7c 6/27/90 <10 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
12 6/27/90 <10 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

MW‐9 5b 6/28/90 <10 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
6.8b,c 6/28/90 <10 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
10.3b 6/28/90 <10 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

B‐6 4.5 4/17/14 52 ‐‐ <0.0005 <0.001 0.012 0.001 ‐‐ <0.0005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
5.5 4/17/14 41 ‐‐ <0.0005 <0.001 0.035 0.004 ‐‐ <0.0005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
6.5 4/17/14 240 ‐‐ <0.024 <0.049 0.52 0.058 ‐‐ <0.024 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

UST/Piping Removal Confirmation Samples
#1 8 6/20/90 ‐‐ <1.0 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 100 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#2 8 6/20/90 ‐‐ 180 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ 1,300 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#3d 11.5 6/20/90 41 190 0.085 0.33 0.2 1.6 3,600 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.5 39 20 43
#4e 10 6/20/90 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 170 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.5 41 3.1 26
#5 7.5 6/20/90 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#6 7 6/20/90 3.3 ‐‐ 0.075 0.012 0.033 0.051 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#7 6.5 6/20/90 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#8 4 6/20/90 <1.0 ‐‐ 0.011 <0.005 0.025 0.0054 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#9  7 6/20/90 13 ‐‐ 0.1 0.3 0.18 0.54 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#10 3 6/20/90 160 ‐‐ 2.9 13 4.4 19 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#11 3 6/20/90 100 ‐‐ 1.7 0.36 5.1 2.9 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#12 3 6/20/90 67 ‐‐ 2.8 7.7 1.4 9 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#13 3 6/20/90 5.1 ‐‐ 0.84 0.43 0.19 0.74 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
#18c 12 6/20/90 69 140 0.29 2.1 1.2 4 650 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ <0.5 22 2.6 15
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION NO. 90019

210 GRAND AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 3 of 4

Boring/ Sample
Sample ID Depth (fbg) Date  TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TOG MTBE 1,2‐DCA EDB Cd Cr Pb Zn

concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Over‐Excavation Confirmation Samples
OP‐W‐7.0 7 7/2/90 130 ‐‐ <0.50 1.9 2.6 9 50 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
OPSW‐5 5 7/2/90 3.6 ‐‐ 0.06 0.12 0.06 0.19 <50 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
OPSC‐5 5 7/2/90 800 ‐‐ 1.9 28 17 68 850 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

02 Unknown 11/19/90 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <50 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
04 Unknown 11/19/90 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 140 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐
111‐06 Unknown 1/11/91 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 60 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

‐‐
123‐01 Unknown 1/23/91 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <50 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
123‐02 Unknown 1/23/91 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 380 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

0214.01 Unknown 2/14/91 4 ‐‐ 0.077 0.027 0.29 0.11 190 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
0214.02 Unknown 2/14/91 3 ‐‐ 0.084 0.019 0.17 0.35 <50 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

04291.01, 02 Unknown 4/29/91 1 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.013 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
04291.03, 04 Unknown 4/29/91 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
04291.05, 06 Unknown 4/29/91 3 ‐‐ 0.045 0.051 0.023 0.086 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
04291.07, 08 Unknown 4/29/91 1,100 ‐‐ 4.2 48 24 84 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

05211‐01, 02 Unknown 5/21/91 25 ‐‐ 0.41 2.2 0.69 2.3 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
05211‐03, 04 Unknown 5/21/91 210 ‐‐ 0.57 6.4 3.6 12 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
05211‐05, 06 Unknown 5/21/91 26 ‐‐ 0.06 0.48 0.54 1.7 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
05211‐07, 08 Unknown 5/21/91 56 ‐‐ 0.17 1.9 1.3 1.6 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

OX1‐4.5 4.5 11/14/96 16 ‐‐ 0.19 0.39 0.26 1 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
OX2‐4.5 4.5 11/14/96 140 ‐‐ 0.54 0.78 1.3 4.8 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
OX3‐5.5 5.5 11/14/96 <1.0 ‐‐ 0.0096 0.014 <0.005 0.016 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
OX4‐8 8 11/14/96 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
OXB‐9.5 9.5 11/14/96 <1.0 ‐‐ <0.005 0.0098 <0.005 0.016 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

Shallow Soil Samples
S‐1 3 12/1/95 <1.0 8.3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.017 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
S‐2 3 12/1/95 2.8 12 <0.005 0.0059 0.0068 0.019 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
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TABLE 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION NO. 90019

210 GRAND AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 4 of 4

Boring/ Sample
Sample ID Depth (fbg) Date  TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes TOG MTBE 1,2‐DCA EDB Cd Cr Pb Zn

concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
S‐3 3 12/1/95 <1.0 38 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
S‐4 3 12/1/95 <1.0 3.2 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
S‐5 3 12/1/95 <1.0 5.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
S‐6 3 12/1/95 <1.0 2.7 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
S‐7 3 12/1/95 <1.0 28 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
S‐8 3 12/1/95 <1.0 8.6 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
S‐9 3 12/1/95 2.1 3.2 0.026 0.034 0.029 0.13 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐
S‐10 3 12/1/95 <1.0 2.8 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐ ‐‐

Abbreviations/Notes:
fbg = feet below grade
TPHg/TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel, respectively
TOG = Total Oil & Grease
1,2‐DCA = 1,2‐Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2‐Dibromoethane
Cd (cadmium), Cr (chromium), Pb (lead), and Zn (zinc)
< = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit
‐‐ = Not analyzed
a = Volatile organic compounds (VOCs) not detected except acetone at 0.77 mg/kg
b = VOCs not detected
c = Halogenated VOCs (HVOCs) not detected
d = HVOCs not detected except cis‐1,2‐DCE (0.14 mg/kg), PCE (0.052 mg/kg), and 1,1,1‐TCA (0.25 mg/kg)
e = HVOCs not detected except cis‐1,2‐DCE (0.026 mg/kg)
Note: samples with "strikethrough" formatting were collected from soil that was later removed
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10969 Trade Center Drive 
Rancho Cordova, California  95670 
Telephone: (916) 889-8900 Fax: (916) 889-8999 
http://www.craworld.com 

 
 

 

 

 Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services 

 
Equal 
Employment Opportunity 
Employer 

May 23, 2014 Reference No. 632327D 
 
 
 
Mr. Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G. 
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 
 
Re: Annual 2013 Groundwater Monitoring Report 
 Former Chevron Service Station 90019 
 210 Grand Avenue 
 Oakland, California 
 Case No. RO137  
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Annual 2013 Groundwater Monitoring 
Report for the site referenced above on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management 
Company (Chevron).  Groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed by Gettler-Ryan 
Inc. (G-R) of Dublin, California, and their Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report is 
included as Attachment A.  Current groundwater monitoring data are presented in Table 1.  
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratory Environmental, LLCs’ Analytical Results report is included as 
Attachment B.  Historical groundwater monitoring and sampling data are included as 
Attachment C. 
 
 
RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL 2013 EVENT 

On October 24, 2013, G-R monitored and sampled the site wells per the established schedule. 
 
Results of the current monitoring event indicate the following: 
 
• Groundwater Flow Direction  West-northwest (Figure 2) 
• Hydraulic Gradient 0.02 
• Approximate Depth to Water 4 to 5.5 feet below grade 
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The analytical results of the current sampling event are presented below in Table A and 
summarized on Figure 2. 
 

TABLE A:  GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA 

Well ID 
TPHg 
(µg/L) 

Benzene 
(µg/L) 

Toluene 
(µg/L) 

Ethylbenzene 
(µg/L) 

Total 
Xylenes 
(µg/L) 

MTBE 
(µg/L) 

ESL 500 27 130 43 100 1,800 
MW-4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 
MW-5 23,000 1,100 390 1,200 1,900 <1 
MW-6 Monitored only 
MW-7 Monitored only 
MW-8 Unable to access due to extremely compacted cold patch 
MW-9 Monitored only 

µg/L Micrograms per liter  
< Indicates constituent was not detected at or above the stated laboratory reporting 

limit 
ESL Groundwater Screening Level – Table F-1b, Groundwater is not a current or potential 

drinking water resource – SF Bay RWQCB, May 2013 
 
 
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Results of this annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event indicate: 
 
• The detected total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, ethylbenzene, 

toluene and xylenes concentrations in MW-5 are generally consistent with historic results.  
• No methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in MW-5, and has not been detected in 

this well since 2002. 
 
 
ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES  

Groundwater Monitoring 
Groundwater will continue to be monitored if requested by ACEH 
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We appreciate your assistance on this project.  Please contact Nate Allen at (916) 889-8900 if you 
have any questions or require additional information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES 
 

 
Nathan Allen, P.G. 9075 
 
NA/aa/13 
Encl. 
 
Figure 1 Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Groundwater Elevation Contour and Concentration Map 
 
Table 1 Current Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data 
 
Attachment A Monitoring Data Package 
Attachment B Laboratory Analytical Report 
Attachment C Historical Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data 
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Figure 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR AND CONCENTRATION MAP

FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 90019

210 GRAND AVENUE

632327-95(013)GN-EM002  FEB 11/2014
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 90019

210 GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 1 of 2

CRA 632327D (13)

HYDROCARBONS

Location Date TOC DTW GWE TP
H

-G
R

O

B T E X M
TB

E 
by

 S
W

82
60

Units ft ft ft-amsl ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

MW-4 10/24/2013 10.03 4.73 5.30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-5 10/24/2013 10.99 4.89 6.10 23,000 1,100 390 1,200 1,900 <1

MW-6 10/24/2013 10.23 5.48 4.75 - - - - - -

MW-7 10/24/2013 8.08 3.80 4.28 - - - - - -

MW-8 10/24/20131 9.88 - - - - - - - -

MW-9 10/24/2013 10.74 3.90 6.84 - - - - - -

QA 10/24/2013 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Abbreviations and Notes:

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

(ft-amsl) = Feet Above Mean sea level

ft = Feet

PRIMARY VOCS



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 90019

210 GRAND AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Page 2 of 2

CRA 632327D (13)

µg/L = Micrograms per Liter

TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Range Organics

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylene

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

-- = Not available / not applicable

<x = Not detected above laboratory method detection limit

1 Inaccessible
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MONITORING DATA PACKAGE 



TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Nate Allen
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Dr, Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6805 Sierra Court, Suite G
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

November 4, 2013
G-R #3 86500

RE: Former Chevron Service Station
#9-0019
210 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California
RO 0000137

COPIES DESCRIPTION

VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package
Special Event of October 24, 2013

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.

Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our
field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/9-0019

GETTLER-RYAN INC.
‘I,

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J • Dublin, CA 94568 • (925) 551-7555 • Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 • (916) 851-1830 • Fax (916) 851-1536
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#:

Site Address:

City:

10— V1’—( 5 (inclusive)

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

____________

Stainless Steel Bailer

____________

Stack Pump

____________

Suction Pump

____________

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

____________

QED Bladder Pump

____________

Other:_______________

Start Time (purge):

_____________________

Sample Time/Date: O9VS / 4—l

Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

Did well de-water?

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:_______________ gal
Water Removed:____________________

LABORATORY INFORMATION

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Bolt:

__________

Chevron #9-0019

210 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA

Job Number: 386500
Event Date:

Sampler:

Well ID M- Date Monitored: (O-2Aj.’3
Well Diameter 2 k4,’ Volume 3/4=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3 0.38
Total Depth 13 .

Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12’ 5.80

Depth to Water I473 ft. L Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

Q. 4’J ç xVF .66 = x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:(. 0 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ: .

7

O73i3 Weather Conditions: /Pcw,i

__________________—

Water Color: (jf Odor: Y i&

_____________________

1r0. gpm. Sediment Description: (.(e.r
N If yes, Time: - Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling: 5. 7

Time Conductivity/tn jmerature DO. ORPVolume (gal.) pH
(lJmhos/cm)1 ( (ç/ / F ) (mg/L) (my)(2400 hr.)

c’73 6’,o o-lb
,7q’z p,c67 o.5
erlS?i O.

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- (..f. x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

Add/Replaced Lock:

__________

Add/Replaced Plug:

__________



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Chevron #9-0019

210 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA

Job Number: 386500

Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Well ID

Well Diameter

Initial Total Depth

Final Total Depth

Depth to Water

Date Monitored: I 3-Z.’+ -
MW-5

_______________

4 in.

___________________________________

11’D1 ft.

(LG- ft.

ft. Check if water column is less then 0.501.

______________

xVF

__________

= xlO case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__________ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 6 ii

Volume 3/4”=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Factor(VF) 4” 066 5= 1.02 6” 1.50 12” 5.80

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump
Suction Pump

Grundfos

Penstaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
Other:

V

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual ConfirmationlDescription:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:_________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:___________________

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: p0,Q / lO-7)f-\3 Water Color: C4e’t- Odo( N
Approx. Flow Rate: ‘ gpm. Sediment Description: “s

Did well de-water? Y If yes, Time: Volume: ‘t7 gal. DTW @ Sampling: .L
osS3

Time Volume
H

Conductivity y%i5 Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (pmhos/cm

- i43 ( / F ) (mgIL) (my)

O o.’’_ j77
ci-•3 9.3 t,.’+S
.,cVL.1 .I’ p.9-7 I.v

C.SQ

p%( 1I1
flv4.C 6.c6 c9 t.3.

-1O s-i
c,C.100 ‘2-° 0-CO i•S
pg OG .77 0.
pc, ‘43.

SAMPLE ID (#ONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-5 (, x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: INITIAL CGI READING: 0.0.
€& rq fIW

) Jf 4 b. (o.i44 j0v

Add/Replaced Gasket:

________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

________

Add/Replaced Lock:

________

Add/Replaced Plug:

_________



GETTL ER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-0019 Job Number:

Site Address: 210 Grand Avenue Event Date:

City: Oakland, CA Sampler:

386500

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

(O Z4---t

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

MW6

___________________

..‘-fS ft. Eli Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
2 5 xVF

__________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__________ gal.

Depth to Water wI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ:

__________

Volume 3/4=0.02 1=0.04 2=0.17 3=0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:________________

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
V_Isi(Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:_____________________

Start Time (purge):

_____________________

We9mConditions:

________________________________________

Sample Time/Date: I y1er Color:

_____________

Odor: Y I N

_____________________

Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

gpm. / Sediment Description:

_____________________________________

Did well de-water?

_________

If yes, Ti :

_________

Volume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

______________

Time Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH
(pmhos/cm

- iS) ( C / F ) (mg/L) (my)

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

.,

Add/Replaced Lock:

_________

Add/Replaced Plug:

__________

Add/Replaced Bolt:



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron #9-0019

210 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA

Job Number:

Event Date:

Sampler:

386500

o

ClientlFacility#:

Site Address:

City:

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

(inclusive)

MW-7

(I4
cç

O ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF

___________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:

Depth to Water wI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

__________

Date Monitored: (0

Volume 3/4” 0.02 1”= 0.04 2” 0.17 3” 0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6= 1.50 12=5.80

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

gal.

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmerbsfant Sock (circle one)
Am.Reoved from Skimmer:___________ gal
Auit Removed from Well:______________ gal
Water Removed:_____________________

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date:
Approx. Flow Rate:

Did well de-water?

Time
(2400 hr.)

___________________

Weather Condition

_____________________________________

/ Water Color

_____________

Odor: Y I N

____________________________gpm.

_mentscriptiE

_________

If yes, Time: olume

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

______________

Co uctivity Temperature D.O. ORPVolume_(al.,,,,,,94fl/fl,_-
p5) ( C I F ) (mg/L) (mV)

/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) COJ,rtAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- / x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

/

COMMENTS: VV\/V

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

___________

Add/Replaced Bolt:



GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientlFacility#: Chevron #9-0019 Job Number: 386500
Site Address: 210 Grand Avenue Event Date: 10 -2N--I 3
City: Oakland, CA Sampler:

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Date Monitored:

(inclusive)

MW-S

_________________

()I4
ft

____________________________

ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
xVF

___________ __________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:___________ gal.
Depth to Water wI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

__________

10 ZIjj3

Volume 314”= 0.02 1”=0.04 2=0.17 3”=0.38
Factor(VF) 4”0.66 5”= 1.02 6” 1.50 12”5.80

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:__________ gal
Amt Removed from Well:_______________ gal
Water Removed:____________________

Start Time (purge):

____________________

Weather Condition

______________________________________

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor: Y I N

_____________________

Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

gpm. Sediment scription:

_____________________________________

Did well de-water?

_________

If yes, Time: olume:

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

______________

Time C ductivity Temperature DO. ORP
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH
hos/cm - pS) ( C / F ) (mg/L) (my)

/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CO,HtAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- / x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(801 5)/BTEX÷MTBE(8260)

(

COMMENTS: 4 c.L - (o.vfr1pA.ck

Colt I

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

___________

Add/Replaced Bolt:



Client/Facility#:

Site Address:

City:

GETTLER-RYAN INC.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron #9-0019

210 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA

Well ID

Well Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Job Number: 386500

Event Date:

Sampler:

(inclusive)

MW

V4
s’S?- ft.

3 5 0 ft. IJ Check ifwatercolumn is lessthen 0.50 ft.

‘-I--. £z— xVF

__________

=

__________

x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:

Depth to Water wI 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:

Date Monitored:

Volume 3/4=0.02 1=0.04 2” 0.17 3”0.38
Factor(VF) 4=0.66 5= 1.02 6” 1.50 12= 5.80

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump

Suction Pump

Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

gal.

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer

Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Penstaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump

Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Depth to Product: ft

Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer! Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt from Skimmer:___________ gal
m’fiemoved from Well:_______________ gal
Water Removed:____________________

Odor: Y I N

Start Time (purge):

___________________

Weather Conditio

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color:

_____________

Approx. Flow Rate:

____________

gpm. Sedime escription:

Did well de-water?

_________

If yes, Time: Volume:

_________

Time onductivity Temperature
(2400 hr.)

Volume (gal.) pH
(Iimhos/cm -

p5) ( C I F

V

_________

gal. DTW @ Sampling:

______________

DO. ORP
(mgIL) (my)

I ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID ,41) CONTAINER REFRIG. - PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- ./ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

7

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

_________

Add/Replaced Plug:

__________

Add/Replaced Bolt:

__________



. eurofins
Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Client Information

-acil9-fj01 9-OML G-R#386500 GIobaITh1U6U01 00313

For Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories use only

Lancaster Acct. #

________________

Group #

________________

Sample #

________

I Laboratories I. L/ / 3 Instructions on reverse side correspond with circled numbers.

) Matrix

Site 5RANL AVENUE. OAKLAND, CA

IheM CRAAN LeapuItant

Inc., b141 Siermi Gourt. ulte J. Dublin. A Y4bbö

Analyses Requested

onsultant Phone #
(916) 889-8929 x

Lardinc, (deanna@grinc.com), (925) 551-7444 xl 80

SCR #:

Sampler

ci)
E
ci)

Cl)

0
C’,

rn
D ci)

C.)
CU

o t

rn
ci) (I)
3uJ
Co U

liZ

Cl)
Co

‘—I
0

Soil Collected •

Sample Identification Depth Date Time

0.
D
C
a
ci)
0
ci)
0
cc
C.)

Cl)

0

If,

0

0
Co
a
I

D

0.

C
cc
1)

C)
ci)
0
cc
C.)

Cl)

If)

0

0
Co
U
I

I—

Cl)

a)
CU

0
C-)

0

Cl)
-Q

Z
CU

0
I—

0
CD
c\1

0
Co
0
I
0
I—

U
C’i
0
CD

w
Co
I

+
x
uJ

Q Results in Dry Weight

Q J value reporting needed

Must meet lowest detection

limits possible for 8260

compounds

Q 8021 MTBE Confirmation

U Confirm highest hit by 8260

U Confirm all hits by 8260

Run _.__. oxys on highest hit

Run oxys on all hits

0
0

ci)

0
a
ci)
-J

a
0

I—

C
CL,
C.)

Cl)

D
U
0
CD
C\i
CD0

•0
0

ci)

0a
ci)
-J
0
ci)
>
C
cita
a

Cl)a
cc
C
ci)
C)

x
0

Remarks

N

‘‘ (3 )<

D TurnarounLIjme Rectuested (TAT) (please circle) Rehnquivheu — — Date — lime — — Received by — — — — Date Time

(a1 5 day 4 day / Z9 I2ç4/
Relinquished by Date Time Received by Date Time

72hour 48hour 24hour

Data Packaqe (circle if required) EDD (circle if required) Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by Date Time

:.: EDFIDD IIDQ

Type I - Full . EDFFLAT (default)
FedEx Other

Type VI (Raw Data) Other:
Temperature Upon Receipt Custody Seals Intact? Yes No

Issued by Dept. 40 Management
7050.03

Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. • 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 • 717-656-2300

The white copy should accompany samples to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories. The yellow copy should be retained by the client.
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ATTACHMENT B 
 

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT 



 
   

           

 
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

Chevron 
L4310 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583     

 
January 31, 2014 

 
Project:  90019 

 
Submittal Date:  10/25/2013   
Group Number:  1429143  
PO Number:  0015142554 

Release Number:  HOPKINS/WAITE 
State of Sample Origin:  CA 

 
 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
QA-T-131024 NA Water 7251867 
MW-4-W-131024 Grab Groundwater 7251868 
MW-5-W-131024 Grab Groundwater 7251869 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Gettler-Ryan Inc. Attn: Gettler  Ryan 

ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Chevron c/o CRA Attn: Report  Contact 

ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Chevron Attn: Anna  Avina 

ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Attn: Nathan  Allen 
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                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7252 
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LL Sample # WW 7251867
LL Group  # 1429143 
Account   # 10904 

Sample Description: QA-T-131024 NA Water
                    Facility# 90019  Job# 386500 GRD 
                    210 Grand Ave-Oakland T0600100313 
  
Project Name: 90019 

Collected: 10/24/2013     

Submitted: 10/25/2013 09:20 

Chevron

Reported:  01/31/2014 10:37 

L4310
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

GAOQA    
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
ResultCAS Number

Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 

ug/lug/lSW-846 8260B GC/MS Volatiles 
10943 71-43-2 0.5 1N.D.Benzene 
10943 100-41-4 0.5 1N.D.Ethylbenzene 
10943 1634-04-4 0.5 1N.D.Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10943 108-88-3 0.5 1N.D.Toluene 
10943 1330-20-7 0.5 1N.D.Xylene (Total) 

ug/lug/lSW-846 8015B GC Volatiles 
01728 n.a. 50 1N.D.TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Anita M Dale10/31/2013  09:10 F133042AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
1Anita M Dale10/31/2013  09:10 F133042AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Marie D 

Beamenderfer
10/28/2013  13:23 13301A07A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

1Marie D 
Beamenderfer

10/28/2013  13:23 13301A07A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7251868
LL Group  # 1429143 
Account   # 10904 

Sample Description: MW-4-W-131024 Grab Groundwater
                    Facility# 90019  Job# 386500 GRD 
                    210 Grand Ave-Oakland T0600100313 
  
Project Name: 90019 

Collected: 10/24/2013 08:05    by AW 

Submitted: 10/25/2013 09:20 

Chevron

Reported:  01/31/2014 10:37 

L4310
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

GAOM4    
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
ResultCAS Number

Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 

ug/lug/lSW-846 8260B GC/MS Volatiles 
10943 71-43-2 0.5 1N.D.Benzene 
10943 100-41-4 0.5 1N.D.Ethylbenzene 
10943 1634-04-4 0.5 1N.D.Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10943 108-88-3 0.5 1N.D.Toluene 
10943 1330-20-7 0.5 1N.D.Xylene (Total) 

ug/lug/lSW-846 8015B GC Volatiles 
01728 n.a. 50 1N.D.TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Anita M Dale10/31/2013  10:15 F133042AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
1Anita M Dale10/31/2013  10:15 F133042AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Marie D 

Beamenderfer
10/28/2013  15:32 13301A07A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

1Marie D 
Beamenderfer

10/28/2013  15:32 13301A07A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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LL Sample # WW 7251869
LL Group  # 1429143 
Account   # 10904 

Sample Description: MW-5-W-131024 Grab Groundwater
                    Facility# 90019  Job# 386500 GRD 
                    210 Grand Ave-Oakland T0600100313 
  
Project Name: 90019 

Collected: 10/24/2013 09:30    by AW 

Submitted: 10/25/2013 09:20 

Chevron

Reported:  01/31/2014 10:37 

L4310
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd. 
San Ramon CA 94583 

GAOM5    
As Received 
Method 
Detection Limit 

As Received
ResultCAS Number

Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. Analysis Name 

ug/lug/lSW-846 8260B GC/MS Volatiles 
10943 71-43-2 10 201,100Benzene 
10943 100-41-4 10 201,200Ethylbenzene 
10943 1634-04-4 1 2N.D.Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
10943 108-88-3 10 20390Toluene 
10943 1330-20-7 10 201,900Xylene (Total) 

ug/lug/lSW-846 8015B GC Volatiles 
01728 n.a. 500 1023,000TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

2Anita M Dale10/31/2013  10:37 F133042AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
20Anita M Dale10/31/2013  10:58 F133042AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
2Anita M Dale10/31/2013  10:37 F133042AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
20Anita M Dale10/31/2013  10:58 F133042AA2SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
10Marie D 

Beamenderfer
10/28/2013  21:32 13301A07A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

10Marie D 
Beamenderfer

10/28/2013  21:32 13301A07A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: Chevron                      Group Number: 1429143 
Reported: 01/31/14 at 10:37 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
         
Batch number: F133042AA Sample number(s): 7251867-7251869  
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93  78-120   
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 88  79-120   
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96  75-120   
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90  80-120   
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 87  80-120   
         
Batch number: 13301A07A Sample number(s): 7251867-7251869  
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 50. ug/l 109 112 75-135 2 30 
         
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: F133042AA Sample number(s): 7251867-7251869 UNSPK: P250710 
Benzene 100 102 72-134 1 30     
Ethylbenzene 97 98 71-134 1 30     
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 98 72-126 0 30     
Toluene 97 100 80-125 4 30     
Xylene (Total) 97 96 79-125 1 30     
          

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water       
Batch number: F133042AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7251867  97 99 102 96     
7251868  98 100 102 97     
7251869  97 99 103 112     
Blank  97 101 103 88     
LCS  97 100 100 98     
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: Chevron                      Group Number: 1429143 
Reported: 01/31/14 at 10:37 AM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

MS  96 101 101 99     
MSD  97 102 101 99     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113   
       
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12       
Batch number: 13301A07A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7251867  92           
7251868  93           
7251869  114           
Blank  88           
LCS  92           
LCSD  97           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  63-135      
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 

Page 9 of 9



 
632327 (13) 

ATTACHMENT C 
 

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA 









































 

 

 
  

632327D (16)  
 

 

Attachment C 
 

Boring Permit 
  

http://myportal/en/corporate/resources/CRA_l-c.jpg


Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 04/02/2014 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2014-0318
Permits Valid from 04/17/2014 to 04/17/2014

Application Id: 1396389603698 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 210 Grand Avenue
Project Start Date: 04/17/2014 Completion Date:04/17/2014
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org

Applicant: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates - Bryan Sandor Phone: 916-889-8916
10969 Trade Center Drive suite 107, Rancho Cordova, CA  95670

Property Owner: City of Oakland Phone: --
210 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA  94610

Client: Chevron Environmental Management Company Phone: --
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA  94583

Contact: Bryan Sandor Phone: 916-889-8916
Cell: 916-889-6801

Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2014-0128   Total Amount Paid: $265.00

Payer Name : Bryan Sandor   Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Environmental/Monitorinig Study - 1 Boreholes 

Driller: Confluence Environmental - Lic #: 913194 - Method: Hand Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit

Number

Issued Dt Expire Dt #

Boreholes

Hole Diam Max Depth

W2014-

0318

04/02/2014 07/16/2014 1 3.50 in. 10.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture.  Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or

with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall

be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will

need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled

according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or

County/City Codes.  No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to  stevem@acpwa.org at least

five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24

hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

6. NOTE:

Under California laws, the owner/operator are responsible for reporting the contamination to the governmental regulatory

agencies under Section 25295(a). The owner/operator is liable for civil penalties under Section 25299(a)(4) and criminal

penalties under Section 25299(d) for failure to report a leak.  The owner/operator is liable for civil penalties under Section

25299(b)(4) for knowing failure to ensure compliance with the law by the operator.  These penalty provisions do not apply

to a potential buyer.

7. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and

coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits

required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances.  It shall also be the applicants

responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours

planned.  No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein.  No changes in construction procedures, as described on this

permit application.  Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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Attachment D 
 

Boring Log  
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Bryan Sandor

Portland Type
I/II
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@ 5 fbg: decrease fines and increase medium to coarse
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@ 4.5 fbg: moist; color change to greenish gray

Gravelly sand with silt:  Light brown; well graded; loose;
dry

Clay:  Trace fine sand and fine gravel; olive gray; stiff;
dry; high estimated plasticity

2.0

Fill:  Silty sand; olive gray; loose; dry
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Silt with sand:  Trace fine gravel; olive gray; loose; dry
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DRILLING COMPLETED

BORING/WELL LOGConestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive suite 107
Rancho Cordova, California 95670
Telephone:  (916) 889-8900
Fax:  (916) 889-8999
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Chevron Environmental Management Co.

1
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Former Chevron Service Station 90019

17-Apr-14LOCATION

BORING/WELL NAME B-6

PAGE  1  OF  1

DRILLING STARTED 17-Apr-14JOB/SITE NAME

210 Grand Avenue Oakland, CA

Not Surveyed

NA

DRILLER

6.5 fbg (17-Apr-14)

SCREENED INTERVAL

Confluence Environmental

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)

DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)LOGGED BY

DRILLING METHOD

3.25"

632327D

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

Hand-Auger

PROJECT NUMBER
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Attachment E 
 

Laboratory Analytical Results 
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 
Prepared by: 

 
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental 

2425 New Holland Pike 
Lancaster, PA 17601 

Prepared for: 
 

ChevronTexaco 
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 

San Ramon CA 94583     
 

April 23, 2014 
 

Project:  90019 
 

Submittal Date:  04/18/2014   
Group Number:  1468193  
PO Number:  0015144991 

Release Number:  FISCHER 
State of Sample Origin:  CA 

 
 
Client Sample Description                                                               Lancaster Labs (LL) # 
B-6-W-140417 Grab Groundwater 7435148 
QA-T-140417 NA Water 7435149 
B-6-S-4.5-140417 Grab Soil 7435150 
B-6-S-5.5-140417 Grab Soil 7435151 
B-6-S-6.5-140417 Grab Soil 7435152 
  
 
The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the 
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record. 
 
 
 
ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Chevron Attn: CRA  EDD 

ELECTRONIC 
COPY TO 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Attn: Nathan  Allen 

   
 
 
                                                                              Respectfully Submitted, 
                                                                               

 

 

 

  
 (717) 556-7258 
 

 

Page 1 of 11



 

 

 

LL Sample # WW 7435148
LL Group  # 1468193 
Account   # 10880 

Sample Description: B-6-W-140417 Grab Groundwater
                    Facility# 90019 CRAW 
                    210 Grand Ave-Oakland T0600100313 
  
Project Name: 90019 

Collected: 04/17/2014 12:00    by BS 

Submitted: 04/18/2014 09:25 

ChevronTexaco

Reported:  04/23/2014 12:59 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 

GAOB6    
As Received 
Limit of 
Quantitation 

As Received
Method 
Detection Limit* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
17 171-43-2 10943 0.5 1 Benzene 
520 10100-41-4 10943 5 10 Ethylbenzene 
N.D. 11634-04-4 10943 0.5 1 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
4 1108-88-3 10943 0.5 1 Toluene 
37 11330-20-7 10943 0.5 1 Xylene (Total) 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC Volatiles SW-846 8015B 
12,000 1n.a. 01728 500 1,000 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Anita M Dale04/22/2014  09:38 F141122AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
10Anita M Dale04/22/2014  10:00 F141122AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
1Anita M Dale04/22/2014  09:38 F141122AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
10Anita M Dale04/22/2014  10:00 F141122AA2SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 
1Marie D 

Beamenderfer
04/21/2014  21:10 14108A20A1SW-846 8015B TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-

C12 
01728 

1Marie D 
Beamenderfer

04/21/2014  21:10 14108A20A1SW-846 5030B GC VOA Water Prep 01146 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # WW 7435149
LL Group  # 1468193 
Account   # 10880 

Sample Description: QA-T-140417 NA Water
                    Facility# 90019 CRAW 
                    210 Grand Ave-Oakland T0600100313 
  
Project Name: 90019 

Collected: 04/17/2014     

Submitted: 04/18/2014 09:25 

ChevronTexaco

Reported:  04/23/2014 12:59 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 

GAOQA    
As Received 
Limit of 
Quantitation 

As Received
Method 
Detection Limit* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

ug/l ug/lug/lGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
N.D. 171-43-2 10943 0.5 1 Benzene 
N.D. 1100-41-4 10943 0.5 1 Ethylbenzene 
N.D. 11634-04-4 10943 0.5 1 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
N.D. 1108-88-3 10943 0.5 1 Toluene 
N.D. 11330-20-7 10943 0.5 1 Xylene (Total) 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

1Anita M Dale04/22/2014  07:06 F141122AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Water 10943 
1Anita M Dale04/22/2014  07:06 F141122AA1SW-846 5030B GC/MS VOA Water Prep 01163 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7435150
LL Group  # 1468193 
Account   # 10880 

Sample Description: B-6-S-4.5-140417 Grab Soil
                    Facility# 90019 CRAW 
                    210 Grand Ave-Oakland T0600100313 
  
Project Name: 90019 

Collected: 04/17/2014 12:00    by BS 

Submitted: 04/18/2014 09:25 

ChevronTexaco

Reported:  04/23/2014 12:59 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 

GAOB4    
As Received 
Limit of 
Quantitation 

As Received
Method 
Detection Limit* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
N.D. 0.9971-43-2 10237 0.0005 0.005 Benzene 
0.012 0.99100-41-4 10237 0.001 0.005 Ethylbenzene 
N.D. 0.991634-04-4 10237 0.0005 0.005 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
N.D. 0.99108-88-3 10237 0.001 0.005 Toluene 
0.001 0.991330-20-7 10237 0.001 0.005 Xylene (Total) 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles SW-846 8015B modified

52 203.25n.a. 01725 8.1 8.1 TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.99Christopher G 
Torres 

04/23/2014  03:05 B141121AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Soil 10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:30 2014108342681SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:30 2014108342682SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:22 2014108342681SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep 06646 

203.25Laura M Krieger04/21/2014  18:52 14100A16B1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 01725 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:23 2014108342681SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC - Bulk Soil Prep 01150 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7435151
LL Group  # 1468193 
Account   # 10880 

Sample Description: B-6-S-5.5-140417 Grab Soil
                    Facility# 90019 CRAW 
                    210 Grand Ave-Oakland T0600100313 
  
Project Name: 90019 

Collected: 04/17/2014 12:00    by BS 

Submitted: 04/18/2014 09:25 

ChevronTexaco

Reported:  04/23/2014 12:59 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 

GAOB5    
As Received 
Limit of 
Quantitation 

As Received
Method 
Detection Limit* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
N.D. 0.9771-43-2 10237 0.0005 0.005 Benzene 
0.035 0.97100-41-4 10237 0.001 0.005 Ethylbenzene 
N.D. 0.971634-04-4 10237 0.0005 0.005 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
N.D. 0.97108-88-3 10237 0.001 0.005 Toluene 
0.004 0.971330-20-7 10237 0.001 0.005 Xylene (Total) 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles SW-846 8015B modified

41 186.92n.a. 01725 7.5 7.5 TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

0.97Christopher G 
Torres 

04/23/2014  03:28 B141121AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Soil 10237 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:30 2014108342681SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:30 2014108342682SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:25 2014108342681SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep 06646 

186.92Laura M Krieger04/21/2014  19:30 14100A16B1SW-846 8015B 
modified 

TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 01725 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:26 2014108342681SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC - Bulk Soil Prep 01150 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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LL Sample # SW 7435152
LL Group  # 1468193 
Account   # 10880 

Sample Description: B-6-S-6.5-140417 Grab Soil
                    Facility# 90019 CRAW 
                    210 Grand Ave-Oakland T0600100313 
  
Project Name: 90019 

Collected: 04/17/2014 12:00    by BS 

Submitted: 04/18/2014 09:25 

ChevronTexaco

Reported:  04/23/2014 12:59 

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 

B6GAO    
As Received 
Limit of 
Quantitation 

As Received
Method 
Detection Limit* As Received

ResultAnalysis Name CAS Number
Dilution
Factor

CAT 
No. 

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B 
N.D. 48.9271-43-2 10237 0.024 0.24 Benzene 
0.52 48.92100-41-4 10237 0.049 0.24 Ethylbenzene 
N.D. 48.921634-04-4 10237 0.024 0.24 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
N.D. 48.92108-88-3 10237 0.049 0.24 Toluene 
0.058 48.921330-20-7 10237 0.049 0.24 Xylene (Total) 

Reporting limits were raised due to interference from the sample matrix.

mg/kg mg/kgmg/kgGC Volatiles SW-846 8015B modified

240 462.96n.a. 01725 19 19 TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 

General Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792; CA NELAP Lab Certification No. 10276CA
  
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.  Please refer to the Quality 
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Method Analysis Name CAT 
No. 

 Analysis
Date and Time

Batch#Trial# Dilution
 Factor

Analyst 

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

48.92Sarah A Guill04/22/2014  03:11 Q141111AA1SW-846 8260B BTEX/MTBE 8260 Soil 10237 
n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:30 2014108342681SW-846 5035A 

Modified 
GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:30 2014108342682SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS - Bulk Soil Prep 00374 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:28 2014108342681SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC/MS HL Bulk Sample Prep 06646 

462.96Laura M Krieger04/21/2014  20:08 14100A16B2SW-846 8015B 
modified 

TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 01725 

n.a.Mitchell R Washel04/18/2014  16:29 2014108342681SW-846 5035A 
Modified 

GC - Bulk Soil Prep 01150 

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: ChevronTexaco                      Group Number: 1468193 
Reported: 04/23/14 at 12:59 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.  In these 
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise 
specified in the method. 
 
All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless 
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.  
 

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control 
 

 Blank Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD   
Analysis Name Result MDL** LOQ Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max 
          
Batch number: B141121AA Sample number(s): 7435150-7435151   
Benzene N.D. 0.0005 0.005 mg/kg 94 94 80-120 1 30 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 92 93 80-120 1 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.0005 0.005 mg/kg 99 98 69-126 1 30 
Toluene N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 89 92 80-120 3 30 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.001 0.005 mg/kg 95 96 80-120 2 30 
          
Batch number: F141122AA Sample number(s): 7435148-7435149   
Benzene N.D. 0.5 1 ug/l 98  78-120   
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 1 ug/l 98  79-120   
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 1 ug/l 97  75-120   
Toluene N.D. 0.5 1 ug/l 102  80-120   
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 1 ug/l 101  80-120   
          
Batch number: Q141111AA Sample number(s): 7435152   
Benzene N.D. 0.025 0.25 mg/kg 103 118 80-120 13 30 
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.050 0.25 mg/kg 96 108 80-120 12 30 
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.025 0.25 mg/kg 104 117 69-126 12 30 
Toluene N.D. 0.050 0.25 mg/kg 96 111 80-120 14 30 
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.050 0.25 mg/kg 95 109 80-120 13 30 
          
Batch number: 14100A16B Sample number(s): 7435150-7435152   
TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12 N.D. 1.0 1.0 mg/kg 97 90 66-126 7 30 
          
Batch number: 14108A20A Sample number(s): 7435148   
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 N.D. 50. 100 ug/l 117 119 80-139 2 30 
          
 

 
 

  Sample Matrix Quality Control   

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike 
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate 
 
 MS MSD MS/MSD  RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD 
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits  RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max___ 
          
Batch number: F141122AA Sample number(s): 7435148-7435149 UNSPK: P435643 
Benzene 104 104 72-134 0 30     
Ethylbenzene 105 106 71-134 1 30     
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 97 97 72-126 0 30     
Toluene 108 109 80-125 0 30     
Xylene (Total) 108 107 79-125 0 30     
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   Page 2 of 3 
                                                                                                                    

 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: ChevronTexaco                      Group Number: 1468193 
Reported: 04/23/14 at 12:59 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

 
 
      Surrogate Quality Control  

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed 
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report. 
       
Analysis Name: 8260 Ext. Soil Master w/GRO       
Batch number: B141121AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7435150  105 107 98 98     
7435151  103 103 104 104     
Blank  104 104 96 94     
LCS  103 102 97 100     
LCSD  102 102 102 102     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-141 54-135 52-141 50-131   
       
Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water       
Batch number: F141122AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7435148  92 96 104 103     
7435149  94 100 104 96     
Blank  92 99 102 94     
LCS  93 101 101 99     
MS  94 99 102 96     
MSD  92 100 103 97     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113   
       
Analysis Name: 8260 Ext. Soil Master w/GRO       
Batch number: Q141111AA       
 Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene                       
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7435152  104 106 106 100     
Blank  100 102 95 90     
LCS  102 105 96 91     
LCSD  113 115 107 102     
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-141 54-135 52-141 50-131   
       
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA soil C6-C12       
Batch number: 14100A16B       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7435150  97           
7435151  96           
7435152  126           
Blank  95           
LCS  96           
LCSD  88           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  50-142      
       
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12       
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 Quality Control Summary     
  
Client Name: ChevronTexaco                      Group Number: 1468193 
Reported: 04/23/14 at 12:59 PM 

 
 *- Outside of specification 
**-This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank 
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ. 
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added. 
  

      Surrogate Quality Control  

Batch number: 14108A20A       
 Trifluorotoluene-F                                                        
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
7435148  85           
Blank  77           
LCS  81           
LCSD  79           
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Limits:  63-135      
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     Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations 
 

3768  0713 

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data: 
 RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level 
 N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number 
 TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units 
 IU International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units 
 umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s) 
 C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit 
 meq milliequivalents lb. pound(s) 
 g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)  
 µg microgram(s) mg milligram(s) 
 mL milliliter(s)  L liter(s) 
 m3 cubic meter(s) µL microliter(s) 
 pg/L picogram/liter 

 < less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be 
reliably determined using this specific test. 

 > greater than 
 ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.  For 

aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a 
weight very close to a kilogram.  For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas. 

 ppb parts per billion 
 Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content.  This increases the analyte weight 
 basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.  All other results are reported 

on an as-received basis. 
Data Qualifiers: 
C – result confirmed by reanalysis. 
J - estimated value – The result is ≥ the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ). 

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers: 

                                             Organic Qualifiers                                                      Inorganic Qualifiers 
 A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but ≥IDL 
 B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference 
 C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met 
 D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits 
 E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of  S Method of standard additions (MSA) used 
  the instrument  for calculation 
 N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected 
 P Concentration difference between primary and W Post digestion spike out of control limits 
  confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits 
 U Compound was not detected + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995 
 X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative 
Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis. 
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request. 

Tests results relate only to the sample tested.  Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological 
analysis is the collection of the sample.  Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the 
test results will be meaningless.  If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact 
us.  We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our 
staff.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. 
Times are local to the area of activity.  Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table II as “analyze immediately” are not 
performed within 15 minutes.  
 

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.  THE 
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.  WE DISCLAIM 
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY.  IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS 
OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER 
EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  We accept no legal 
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results.  No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by Eurofins Lancaster 
Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories 
Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client. 
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Utility Maps 
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"WARNING: Confidential, Proprietary Information

This document contains confidential, proprietary

information that is the sole property of Pacific Gas

and Electric Company (PG&E) and is intended for

use only by authorized PG&E employees and agents.

Copyright Pacific Gas and Electric Company     "
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